Department or City (as a reference to the municipal corporation as opposed to location) in any Publication 
without prior written approval of City. 

ARTICLE 5 
USE AND DISBURSEMENT OF GRANT FUNDS 

5.1 Maximum Amount of Grant Funds.  In no event shall the amount of Grant Funds disbursed 
hereunder exceed TWO HUNDRED SIXTEEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX Dollars ($216,154,786) in the period from  
July 1, 2025 to December 31, 2028 plus any Contingency Funds authorized and certified by the 
Department. 

In no event shall the amount of Grant Contingency Funds disbursed hereunder exceed TWENTY-
ONE MILLION SIX HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-
NINE Dollars ($21,615,479) in the period from July 1, 2025 to December 31, 2028, pending availability 
of funding and subject to authorization and certification by the Department. 

The maximum amount of Grant Funds and Contingency Funds disbursed hereunder exceed TWO 
HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND TWO 
HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE Dollars ($237,770,265) in the period from July 1, 2025 to  
December 31, 2028. 

Grantee understands that, of the maximum amount of funds stated under Section 5.1 of this 
Agreement, the amount listed as the Grant Contingent Funds will not be available and may not be used in